
 

510 Green Bay Road, Winnetka, Illinois 60093 
Administration and Finance (847) 501-6000 Fire (847) 501-6029 Police (847) 501-6034 Community 

Development (847) 716-3520 
Public Works (847) 716-3568 Water and Electric (847) 716-3558 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS REGULAR MEETING 
 

MONDAY, MARCH 9, 2020 - 7:00 p.m. 
WINNETKA VILLAGE HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS – 510 GREEN BAY ROAD 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Call to Order & Roll Call. 
 

2. Community Development Report. 
 

3. Case No. 20-09-V2:  859 Sheridan Road:  An application submitted by Tom and Alison Walker 
seeking approval of zoning variations to allow an addition to the existing residence at 859 
Sheridan Road.  The requested zoning variations would permit the residence (a) to provide less 
than the minimum required side yard setback; (b) to provide less than the minimum required rear 
yard setback; and (c) to exceed the maximum permitted width of front-facing attached garage 
doors.  The Village Council has final jurisdiction on this request. 

 

4. Case No. 20-10-V2:  191 Sheridan Road:  An application submitted by Scott and Nancy Santi 
seeking approval of a zoning variation to allow the construction of an accessory building at 191 
Sheridan Road.  The requested zoning variation would permit the accessory building to provide 
less than the minimum required front yard setback from Lake Michigan.  The Village Council has 
final jurisdiction on this request. 

 

5. Other Business. 
a. Comprehensive Plan Status Update. 

 

6. Next meeting – April 13, 2020 - Quorum check. 
 

7. Public Comment. 
 

8. Adjournment 
 

 

Note:  Public comment is permitted on all agenda items. 
 

NOTICE 
 

All agenda materials are available at villageofwinnetka.org  (Government > Boards & Commission > Agenda Packets). 
 

The Village of Winnetka, in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, requests that all persons with disabilities, 
who require certain accommodations to allow them to observe and/or participate in this meeting or have questions about 
the accessibility of the meeting or facilities contact the Village ADA Coordinator at 510 Green Bay Road, Winnetka, Illinois 
60093, (Telephone (847) 716-3543; T.D.D. (847) 501-6041). 

http://www.villageofwinnetka.org/
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MEMORANDUM  
VILLAGE OF WINNETKA  

TO: ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  

FROM: ANN KLAASSEN, SENIOR PLANNER 

DATE: MARCH 5, 2020  

SUBJECT:  CASE NO. 20-09-V2:  859 SHERIDAN ROAD –VARIATIONS 

 
INTRODUCTION 

On March 9, 2020, the Zoning Board of Appeals will conduct a public hearing on an application filed by 
Tom and Alison Walker (the “Applicants”) as the owners of the property at 859 Sheridan Road (the 
“Subject Property”).  The Applicants request approval of the following zoning variations to allow an 
addition to the existing residence on the Subject Property: 

1. Side yard setback of 4.31 feet, whereas a minimum of 12 feet is required, a variation of 7.69 
feet (64.08%) [Section 17.30.060 – Side Yard Setback] [Note:  The residence currently provides a 
side yard setback of 5.73 feet.];  

2. Rear yard setback of 20.31 feet, whereas a minimum of 20.44 feet is required, a variation of 
0.13 feet (0.64%) [Section 17.30.070 – Rear Yard Setback] [Note:  The residence currently 
provides a rear yard setback of 20.31 feet.]; and  

3. A single front-facing attached garage door width of 16 feet, whereas a maximum of two 9-foot 
wide doors are permitted [Section 17.30.110 – Garages]. 

 
A mailed notice was sent to property owners within 250 feet of the Subject Property in compliance with 
the Zoning Ordinance.  The hearing was properly noticed in the Winnetka Current on February 20, 2020.  
As of the date of this memo, staff has received one written comment from the public regarding this 
application.  This comment is provided in Attachment D of this report.   
 
The Village Council has final jurisdiction on this request as only the Council has the authority to grant a 
variation to reduce a rear yard setback for a principal building by more than 50% of the required 
setback. 
 
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

The Subject Property, which is approximately 0.31 acres in size, is located on the east side of Sheridan 
Road, between Lloyd Place and Tower Road, and contains an existing two-story residence (see Figure 
1).  The property is zoned R-2 Single Family Residential, and it is bordered by R-2 Single Family 
Residential to the north, south, and east, and R-3 Single Family Residential to the west (see Figure 2).  
The Comprehensive Plan designates the Subject Property as appropriate for single family residential 
development.  The zoning of the property is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 
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Figure 1 – Aerial Map 

 

 
Figure 2 – Zoning Map 

 
PROPERTY HISTORY AND PREVIOUS ZONING APPLICATIONS 

The residence and attached garage were built in 1926.  The following subsequent building permits 
were issued in: 

1. 1930 to erect an addition; 

2. 1974 to add a one-story addition; and 

3. 2010 to remove an enclosed porch. 

Subject 
Property 

Subject 
Property 
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Other permits for interior remodeling have also been issued over the years.  The Applicants acquired 
the property in December 2009.   
 
There are four (4) previous zoning cases on file for the Subject Property: 

1. In 1930, Case No. 433 was approved, granting a variation from the side yard setback 
requirement to allow an addition; 

2. In 1974, Case No. 1128 was approved, granting a variation to allow an attached greenhouse 
within the required front yard setback from the private road easement; 

3. In 2005, Case No. 05-42-V was approved by the ZBA, granting variations from the front yard 
setback and rear yard setback regulations to allow three additions.  The approved project was 
never built; and 

4. In 2010, Case No. 10-08-ZA was approved by the Zoning Administrator, granting a variation to 
allow a new sliding patio door in the legally-nonconforming north building wall. 

 
Figures 3 through 5 contain photos of the site.   
 

 
Figure 3 – Subject Property (West Elevation) 
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Figure 4 – Subject Property (South Elevation) 

 

 
Figure 5 – Subject Property 

Location of 
Proposed Work 
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PROPOSED PLAN 

The variations are being requested in order to rebuild the existing legally-nonconforming attached 
garage and the space above it, but with a slightly larger footprint.  The existing garage measures 18.58 
feet by 22.08 feet.  The proposed addition would expand the garage 1.42 feet to the east and 1.92 feet 
to the south so that the proposed garage would be 20 feet by 24 feet.   
 
The space above the garage currently consists of a bedroom with an in-suite bathroom and a laundry 
nook in the hallway.  The proposed addition would expand the bedroom and provide a walk-in closet as 
well as a laundry room.  The second floor addition would add approximately 174 square feet of GFA.  In 
total, the proposed addition would add approximately 243 square feet of gross floor area (GFA).      
   
Excerpts of the proposed site plan, south building elevation, and floor plans are provided below as 
Figures 6 through 8.  The complete set of plans representing the existing conditions as well as the 
proposed addition is provided in Attachment C. 

 
Figure 6 – Excerpt of Proposed Site Plan 

Location of 
Proposed Work 
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Figure 7 – Proposed Second Floor Plan 

 

 
Figure 8 – Excerpt of Proposed South Elevation 

Location of 
Proposed Work 
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Given the ZBA often receives questions regarding the stormwater regulations applicable to a specific 
request being considered by the ZBA, attached is a Stormwater Matrix (Attachment B).  Based on the 
proposed plan, it appears additional stormwater detention would not be required.  However, a final 
determination will be made by Village Engineering staff.  Additionally, Figure 10 below represents the 
Subject Property’s proximity to the floodplain.  The grey represents the 100-flood area and the purple 
represents the 500-year flood area. 
 

 
Figure 10 – GIS Floodplain Map 

 
REQUESTED ZONING RELIEF  

The attached zoning matrix highlights the existing lot and the proposed improvement’s compliance with 
the R-2 zoning district (Attachment A).  Three variations are being requested: (1) Side Yard Setback (2) 
Rear Yard Setback; and (3) Front-facing attached garage door width.   
 
Side Yard Setback.  The residence is legally nonconforming with respect to the side yard setback as the 
residence currently provides a side yard setback of 5.73 feet from the east property line, encroaching 
the minimum required setback of 12 feet by 6.27 feet (52.25%).  The proposed addition would expand 
the residence an additional 1.42 feet to the east, and it would provide a setback of 4.31 feet.   
 
Rear Yard Setback.  The residence is also legally nonconforming with respect to the rear yard setback as 
the residence currently provides a rear yard setback of 20.31 feet from the north property line, 
encroaching the minimum required setback of 20.44 feet by 0.13 feet (0.64%).  The proposed addition 
would match up with the rear of the existing residence and provide the same setback of 20.31 feet.   
 
Front-Facing Attached Garage Door. Lastly, the existing front-facing attached garage door is also legally 
nonconforming at a width 16 feet.  A maximum of two 9-foot wide garage doors are permitted on 
attached front-facing garages.  The proposed garage would also have a single garage door measuring 16 
feet in width.     

Subject 
Property 
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REQUESTED ZONING CONSIDERATION 

The Applicants are requesting approval of the following zoning variations to allow an addition to the 
existing residence on the Subject Property: 

1. Side yard setback of 4.31 feet, whereas a minimum of 12 feet is required, a variation of 7.69 
feet (64.08%) [Section 17.30.060 – Side Yard Setback] [Note:  The residence currently provides a 
side yard setback of 5.73 feet.];  

2. Rear yard setback of 20.31 feet, whereas a minimum of 20.44 feet is required, a variation of 
0.13 feet (0.64%) [Section 17.30.070 – Rear Yard Setback] [Note:  The residence currently 
provides a rear yard setback of 20.31 feet.]; and  

3. A single front-facing attached garage door width of 16 feet, whereas a maximum of two 9-foot 
wide doors are permitted [Section 17.30.110 – Garages]. 

 
FINDINGS 

Does the ZBA find that the requested variations meet the standards for granting such variations; and if 
so, is the ZBA prepared to make a recommendation to the Village Council regarding the requested 
relief? If so, a ZBA member may wish to make a motion recommending approval or recommending 
denial based upon the following: 
 

Move to recommend approval [denial] of the following variations granting: 

1. Side yard setback of 4.31 feet, whereas a minimum of 12 feet is required, a variation of 7.69 
feet (64.08%) [Section 17.30.060 – Side Yard Setback] [Note:  The residence currently 
provides a side yard setback of 5.73 feet]; 

2. Rear yard setback of 20.31 feet, whereas a minimum of 20.44 feet is required, a variation of 
0.13 feet (0.64%) [Section 17.30.070 – Rear Yard Setback] [Note:  The residence currently 
provides a rear yard setback of 20.31 feet.]; and 

3. A single front-facing attached garage door width of 16 feet, whereas a maximum of two 9-
foot wide doors are permitted [Section 17.30.110 – Garages]. 

 
The Zoning Board of Appeals finds, based on evidence in the record or a public document, that the 
variations requested are in harmony [not in harmony] with the general purpose and intent of the 
Zoning Ordinance and that each of the following eight standards on which evidence is required 
pursuant to Section 17.60.050 of this Code has been met [has not been met] in connection with 
this variation application [subject to the following conditions…] 

 
The eight standards to consider when granting a variation are as follows:   

1. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only 
under the conditions allowed by regulations in that zone. 

2. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances.  Such circumstances must be 
associated with the characteristics of the property in question, rather than being related 
to the occupants. 

3. The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 

4. An adequate supply of light and air to the adjacent property will not be impaired. 

5. The hazard from fire and other damages to the property will not be increased. 

6. The taxable value of the land and buildings throughout the Village will not diminish. 

ZBA Agenda Packet - 859 Sheridan - Page 8



 Page 9 

7. The congestion in the public street will not increase. 

8. The public health, safety, comfort, morals, and welfare of the inhabitants of the Village 
will not otherwise be impaired. 

 
ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment A:  Zoning Matrix 
Attachment B:  Stormwater Matrix 
Attachment C:  Application Materials 
Attachment D:  Public Correspondence 
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ZONING MATRIX

ADDRESS: 859 Sheridan Road
CASE NO:  20-09-V2
ZONING:  R-2

MIN/MAX 
REQUIREMENT EXISTING

EXISTING NONCONFORMING

Min. Average Lot Width

Max. Roofed Lot Coverage 

Max. Gross Floor Area

Max. Impermeable Lot Coverage 6,812.5 SF (3) 5,258.51 SF 5,283.12 SF

Min. Front Yard (Private Easement/South)

Min. Corner (Front) Yard (Sheridan/West)

Min. Side Yard (East)

Min. Rear Yard (North)

NOTES: (1) Net lot area.  Gross lot area of 14,875 s.f. includes 1,250 s.f. of private ingress/egress easement, which is excluded 
       for zoning purposes.
(2) Variation amount is the difference between proposed and requirement.
(3) Based on lot area of 13,625 s.f.
(4) A variation is also requested to allow a front-facing attached garage door 16 feet in width, whereas a maximum of 
       two 9-foot wide doors are permitted.

OK

0.13 FT (0.64%) VARIATION

EXISTING NONCONFORMING

OK

12 FT 5.73 FT 7.69 FT (64.08%) VARIATION

39.93 FT 0 FT

50 FT 42.97 FT 42.97 FT

OK4,540 SF (3) 3,786.76 SF 4,029.94 SF 243.18 SF

EXISTING NONCONFORMING

3,406.25 SF (3) 2,452.22 SF 2,521.79 SF 69.57 SF OK

115 FT 100 FT N/A N/A

ZONING CODE COMPLIANCE (2)

N/A

ITEM

Min. Lot Size 25,200 SF 13,625 SF (1) N/A

20.44 FT 20.31 FT

DIFFERENCE BETWEEN 
PROPOSED & EXISTINGPROPOSED

20.31 FT 0 FT

4.31 FT (1.42) FT

28 FT 39.93 FT 

24.61 SF

0 FT

ATTACHMENT A
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Stormwater Volume Requirements for Development Sites 

In addition to meeting the following storm water volume detention requirements, development sites must 
meet all other Village storm water management requirements such as drainage and grading, storm water 
release rates, storage system design requirements, etc. 

 Storm Water Detention Volume 
Requirements 

Applicable Requirement 

A. New Home Construction -  
Previously Developed Lot 
 

The amount of additional required storm 
water detention volume is based upon 
the difference between maximum 
impermeable lot coverage, per Zoning 
Code, and existing lot coverage, using the 
run-off coefficient for a 100-year storm 
event for both. 
 

 

B. New Home Construction - 
Previously Undeveloped Site 
 

The amount of required storm water 
detention volume is based upon the 
maximum impermeable lot coverage, 
using the run-off coefficient for 100-year 
storm event. 
 
 
 

 

C. Redevelopment of Site for 
Different Use  
(e.g. single family to multi-
family, or commercial) 
 

The amount of required storm water 
detention volume is based upon the 
maximum impermeable lot coverage, 
using the run-off coefficient for 100-year 
storm event. 
 

 

D. Improvements to Existing 
Home and/or Lot, causing an 
increase in impermeable lot 
coverage greater or equal to 
25%. 

The amount of additional required storm 
water detention volume is based upon 
the difference between the proposed 
and existing impermeable lot coverage, 
using the run-off coefficient for 100 year 
storm event.  (Note: If the increase in 
impermeable lot coverage is less than 
25%, additional storm water detention 
volume is not required.) 
 

Applies to 859 Sheridan Road 
Based upon preliminary review 

of information to date, it 
appears that 859 Sheridan 

Road would not have to 
provide additional storm water 
detention volume.  However, a 

final determination will be 
made by Village Engineering 

staff. 
 

 

ATTACHMENT B
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ATTACHMENT D
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MEMORANDUM  
VILLAGE OF WINNETKA  

TO: ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  

FROM: ANN KLAASSEN, SENIOR PLANNER 

DATE: MARCH 2, 2020  

SUBJECT:  CASE NO. 20-10-V2:  191 SHERIDAN ROAD –VARIATION 

 
INTRODUCTION 

On March 9, 2020, the Zoning Board of Appeals will conduct a public hearing on an application filed by 
Scott and Nancy Santi (the “Applicants”); the Applicants are representing the Nancy S. Santi Revocable 
Trust dated May 25, 2006, the owner of the property at 191 Sheridan Road (the “Subject Property”).  
The Applicants request approval of the following zoning variation to allow construction of a lakefront 
accessory building on the Subject Property: 

1. Front yard setback from Lake Michigan of 20.93 feet, whereas a minimum of 50 feet is required, 
a variation of 29.07 feet (58.14%) [Section 17.30.050 – Front Yard Setback] [Note:  The existing 
accessory building to be replaced currently provides a front yard setback of approximately 33.5 
feet from Lake Michigan].    
 

A mailed notice was sent to property owners within 250 feet of the Subject Property in compliance with 
the Zoning Ordinance.  The hearing was properly noticed in the Winnetka Current on February 20, 2020.  
As of the date of this memo, staff has not received any written comments from the public regarding this 
application.   
 
The Village Council has final jurisdiction on this request as only the Council has the authority to grant a 
variation to reduce a front yard setback by more than 50%. 
 
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

The Subject Property, which is approximately 1.07 acres in size, is located on the east side of Sheridan 
Road, between Winnetka Avenue and Fuller Lane, and contains an existing residence and lakefront 
accessory building (see Figure 1).  The property is zoned R-2 Single Family Residential, and it is 
bordered by R-2 Single Family Residential to the north and south, and R-4 Single Family Residential to 
the west (see Figure 2).  The Comprehensive Plan designates the Subject Property as appropriate for 
single family residential development.  The zoning of the property is consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan. 
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Figure 1 – Aerial Map 

 

 
Figure 2 – Zoning Map 

 
PROPERTY HISTORY AND PREVIOUS ZONING APPLICATIONS 

The residence was built in 1927.  Subsequent building permits were issued in 1927 to construct an 
addition and in 1987 to construct an underground garage.  The Applicants acquired the property in 
2015.  There is one previous zoning case on file for the Subject Property:  

Subject 
Property 

Subject 
Property 
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1. Ordinance M-7-2017 was adopted by the Village Council in November 2017, granting 
variations to allow the construction of an artist studio, stone walk and swimming pool.  The 
variations were to (a) permit a swimming pool within the front yard; and (b) permit the 
construction of the proposed improvements with a minimum front yard setback of 13.58 feet.  
Ordinance M-7-2017 is included in this report as Attachment D.       
 
A building permit for the improvements described above was approved in June 2018, however, 
construction did not begin and the permit has expired.  Additionally, one of the conditions of 
approval of Ordinance M-7-2017 was that construction was to commence within 12 months of 
the effective date of the Ordinance.  Since that time, the Applicants have scaled back the 
proposed construction and have submitted the variation application currently before the 
Board.   

 
PROPOSED PLAN 

The variation is being requested in order to construct a lakefront accessory building that would be built 
into the bluff.  The existing lakefront cabana (identified below in Figure 3) would be removed to 
accommodate the proposed accessory building.  As represented in Figure 5 on the following page, the 
proposed building would include a living area, powder room and storage areas, and measure 
approximately 22.5 feet by 16.6 feet (374 square feet).  Unlike the plan that was approved by the Village 
Council in 2017, the current proposed plan does not include the construction of a pool or a tunnel 
connecting the accessory building to the residence.  The proposed plan also includes maintaining the 
vast majority of the existing stairs down the bluff as well as maintaining the existing walk along the 
water’s edge.  It is worth noting that the artist studio approved in 2017 measured approximately 47.9 
feet by 24 feet (1,129 square feet). 
    
Excerpts of the proposed site plan, east building elevation, and floor plan are provided on the following 
pages as Figures 4 through 6.  For reference, the east building elevation approved in 2017 is provided as 
Figure 7 later in this report.  The complete set of plans representing the existing conditions as well as the 
proposed accessory building is provided in Attachment C. 
 

 
Figure 3 – Existing Cabana to be replaced 

Existing Walk 
to Remain 

Existing Stairs 
and Rock Baskets 

to Remain 
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Figure 4 – Excerpt of Site Plan 

 

 
Figure 5 – Excerpt of Proposed Floor Plan (Lower Level) 

Proposed 
Accessory 
Building Approximate Location of 

50-foot Front Yard Setback 
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Figure 6 – Excerpt of Proposed Building Elevation 

 

 
Figure 7 – Excerpt of Approved 2017 East Elevation  

 
Given the ZBA often receives questions regarding the stormwater regulations applicable to a specific 
request being considered by the ZBA, attached is a Stormwater Matrix (Attachment B).  Based on the 
proposed plan, it appears additional stormwater detention would not be required.  However, a final 
determination will be made by Village Engineering staff.  Additionally, Figure 8 on the following page 
represents the Subject Property’s proximity to the floodplain.  The grey represents the 100-flood area 
and the purple represents the 500-year flood area. 
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Figure 8 – GIS Floodplain Map 

 
REQUESTED ZONING RELIEF  

The attached zoning matrix highlights the existing lot and the proposed improvement’s compliance with 
the R-2 zoning district (Attachment A).  One variation is being requested for the Front Yard Setback 
from the water’s edge of Lake Michigan.  The existing cabana is legally nonconforming with respect to 
the front yard setback as the cabana currently provides a setback of approximately 33.5 feet from the 
water’s edge, encroaching the minimum required setback of 50 feet by 16.5 feet (33%).  The proposed 
improvements would provide a setback of 20.93 feet.   A variation of 29.07 feet or 58.14% is required.  
 
FINDINGS 

Does the ZBA find that the requested variation meets the standards for granting such variation; and if 
so, is the ZBA prepared to make a recommendation to the Village Council regarding the requested 
relief? If so, a ZBA member may wish to make a motion recommending approval or recommending 
denial based upon the following: 
 

Move to recommend approval [denial] of the following variation granting: 

1. Front yard setback from Lake Michigan of 20.93 feet, whereas a minimum of 50 feet 
is required, a variation of 29.07 feet (58.14%) [Section 17.30.050 – Front Yard 
Setback] [Note:  The existing accessory building to be replaced currently provides a 
front yard setback of approximately 33.5 feet from Lake Michigan].    

 
The Zoning Board of Appeals finds, based on evidence in the record or a public document, 
that the variation requested is in harmony [not in harmony] with the general purpose 
and intent of the Zoning Ordinance and that each of the following eight standards on 
which evidence is required pursuant to Section 17.60.050 of this Code has been met 
[has not been met] in connection with this variation application [subject to the 
following conditions…] 

Subject 
Property 
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The eight standards to consider when granting a variation are as follows:   

1. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be 
used only under the conditions allowed by regulations in that zone. 

2. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances.  Such circumstances 
must be associated with the characteristics of the property in question, rather 
than being related to the occupants. 

3. The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 

4. An adequate supply of light and air to the adjacent property will not be 
impaired. 

5. The hazard from fire and other damages to the property will not be increased. 

6. The taxable value of the land and buildings throughout the Village will not 
diminish. 

7. The congestion in the public street will not increase. 

8. The public health, safety, comfort, morals, and welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Village will not otherwise be impaired. 

 
ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment A:  Zoning Matrix 
Attachment B:  Stormwater Matrix 
Attachment C:  Application Materials 
Attachment D:  Ordinance M-7-2017, adopted November 21, 2017 

 



ZONING MATRIX

ADDRESS:  191 Sheridan Road
CASE NO:  20-10-V2
ZONING:  R-2

MIN/MAX 
REQUIREMENT EXISTING

OK

Min. Average Lot Width

Max. Roofed Lot Coverage

Max. Gross Floor Area

Max. Impermeable Lot Coverage

Min. Front Yard (Sheridan/West)

Min. Through Lot Front Yard (Lake/East) 33.5 FT 20.93 FT (-)12.57 FT 29.07 FT (58.14%) VARIATION

Min. Side Yard

Min. Total Side Yards

NOTES: (1) Based on lot area of 46,463 s.f.
(2) Variation amount is the difference between proposed and requirement.
(3) Setback to existing residence.  Proposed accessory building would comply with the required side yard setbacks.

0 FT

9.51 FT 0.66 FT (3)

50 FT

ZONING CODE COMPLIANCE (2)

N/A

ITEM

Min. Lot Size 24,000 SF 46,463 SF N/A

DIFFERENCE BETWEEN 
PROPOSED & EXISTINGPROPOSED

EXISTING NONCONFORMING

11,615.75 SF (1) 7,289.08 SF 7,498.95 SF 209.87 SF OK

100 FT 95.08 FT N/A N/A

OK

23,231.5 SF (1) 21,468.63 SF 21,741.15 SF 272.52 SF OK

12,501.49 SF (1) 6,619.07 SF 6,726.36 SF 107.29 SF

OK

EXISTING NONCONFORMING

23.77 FT 3.63 FT (3) EXISTING NONCONFORMING

0.66 FT 0 FT

50 FT (+) 50 FT (+) 50 FT 0 FT

3.63 FT 

ATTACHMENT A



Stormwater Volume Requirements for Development Sites 

In addition to meeting the following storm water volume detention requirements, development sites must 
meet all other Village storm water management requirements such as drainage and grading, storm water 
release rates, storage system design requirements, etc. 

 Storm Water Detention Volume 
Requirements 

Applicable Requirement 

A. New Home Construction -  
Previously Developed Lot 
 

The amount of additional required storm 
water detention volume is based upon 
the difference between maximum 
impermeable lot coverage, per Zoning 
Code, and existing lot coverage, using the 
run-off coefficient for a 100-year storm 
event for both. 
 

 

B. New Home Construction - 
Previously Undeveloped Site 
 

The amount of required storm water 
detention volume is based upon the 
maximum impermeable lot coverage, 
using the run-off coefficient for 100-year 
storm event. 
 
 
 

 

C. Redevelopment of Site for 
Different Use  
(e.g. single family to multi-
family, or commercial) 
 

The amount of required storm water 
detention volume is based upon the 
maximum impermeable lot coverage, 
using the run-off coefficient for 100-year 
storm event. 
 

 

D. Improvements to Existing 
Home and/or Lot, causing an 
increase in impermeable lot 
coverage greater or equal to 
25%. 

The amount of additional required storm 
water detention volume is based upon 
the difference between the proposed 
and existing impermeable lot coverage, 
using the run-off coefficient for 100 year 
storm event.  (Note: If the increase in 
impermeable lot coverage is less than 
25%, additional storm water detention 
volume is not required.) 
 

Applies to 191 Sheridan Road 
Based upon preliminary review 

of information to date, it 
appears that 191 Sheridan 

Road would not have to 
provide additional storm water 
detention volume.  However, a 

final determination will be 
made by Village Engineering 

staff. 
 

 

ATTACHMENT B



ATTACHMENT C

AKlaassen
Text Box
20-10-V2















ZBA Agenda Packet p. 13











































ATTACHMENT D











































EXHIBIT C





EXHIBIT D





EXHIBIT E





EXHIBIT F





EXHIBIT G








	ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS REGULAR MEETING
	1 - ZBA Agenda Packet - 859 Sheridan.pdf
	TO: ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
	FROM: ANN KLAASSEN, SENIOR planner
	DATE: FEBRUARY 28, 2020
	SUBJECT:  CASE NO. 20-09-V2:  859 SHERIDAN ROAD –VARIATIONS
	The eight standards to consider when granting a variation are as follows:
	1. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only under the conditions allowed by regulations in that zone.
	2. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances.  Such circumstances must be associated with the characteristics of the property in question, rather than being related to the occupants.
	3. The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.
	4. An adequate supply of light and air to the adjacent property will not be impaired.
	5. The hazard from fire and other damages to the property will not be increased.
	6. The taxable value of the land and buildings throughout the Village will not diminish.
	7. The congestion in the public street will not increase.
	8. The public health, safety, comfort, morals, and welfare of the inhabitants of the Village will not otherwise be impaired.
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	TO: ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
	FROM: ANN KLAASSEN, SENIOR planner
	DATE: MARCH 2, 2020
	SUBJECT:  CASE NO. 20-10-V2:  191 SHERIDAN ROAD –VARIATION
	The eight standards to consider when granting a variation are as follows:
	1. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only under the conditions allowed by regulations in that zone.
	2. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances.  Such circumstances must be associated with the characteristics of the property in question, rather than being related to the occupants.
	3. The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.
	4. An adequate supply of light and air to the adjacent property will not be impaired.
	5. The hazard from fire and other damages to the property will not be increased.
	6. The taxable value of the land and buildings throughout the Village will not diminish.
	7. The congestion in the public street will not increase.
	8. The public health, safety, comfort, morals, and welfare of the inhabitants of the Village will not otherwise be impaired.
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